

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1623rd REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JULY 11, 2012 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member SP Member HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

RESOLUTION NO. 12-149

RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO DR. GLENDA M. MAÑOSO, INSTRUCTOR I, BAGO CITY COLLEGE, THIS CITY TO PRIVATELY PRACTICE HER PROFESSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS SET FORTH BY THE HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT OFFICE (HRMO), THIS CITY, AND INVITING HER TO APPEAR BEFORE THIS HONORABLE BODY DURING THE NEXT SESSION.

WHEREAS, in his letter dated July 2, 2012, the Honorable City Mayor is requesting for a Resolution to be passed by this Honorable body granting authority to Dr. Glenda M. Mañoso, Instructor I, Bago City College, this City to privately practice her profession subject to the following conditions:

- 1. That her practice of profession shall not conflict nor tend to conflict with the functions of her office:
- 2. That her private practice of profession shall be done strictly outside of the office hours and shall not in any way interfere with the performance of her official functions and duties;
- 3. That the authority granted is for one (1) year subject to renewal upon the recommendation of the Honorable City Mayor;
- 4. That the Honorable City Mayor reserves the right to revoke the authority when the exigency of the service so demands.

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, it is the consensus of this August Body to grant the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Ma. Josefa Y. Matti duly seconded by SP Member Ruben T. Torres, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to grant authority to Dr. Glenda M. Mañoso, Instructor I, Bago City College, this City to privately practice her profession subject to conditions set forth by the Human Resource Management Office (HRMO), this City, and inviting her to appear before this Honorable body during the next session.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

NILO J. CARBONILLA Acting Secretary